
Damien McCann, 
Interim Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr Interim 

T: 01495 355001 

E: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Our Ref./Ein Cyf. 
Your Ref./Eich Cyf. 
Contact:/Cysylltwch â:  

 

Mae’r Cyngor yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg a byddwn yn cyfathrebu gyda chi yn eich dewis iaith, dim 

ond i chi rhoi gwybod i ni pa un sydd well gennych. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn creu unrhyw oedi. 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh and English and we will communicate with you in the language of your choice, as long as you let 
us know which you prefer. Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to any delay. 

 
General Offices 

Steelworks Road 

Tyllwyn, Ebbw 

Vale NP23 6DN 

 

Swyddfeydd Cyffredinol 

Heol Gwaith Dur 

Tŷ Llwyn, Glyn Ebwy 

NP23 6DN 

 

 

 

THIS IS A MEETING WHICH THE PUBLIC ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND 

 
Dydd Mawrth, 7 Mawrth 2023  
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PWYLLGOR CRAFFU LLEOEDD 
 
A meeting of the Pwyllgor Craffu Lleoedd will be held in Ar MS Teams on 
Dydd Mawrth, 14eg Mawrth, 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Damien McCann 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
AGENDA Pages 
 
1.   CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD 

 
 

 Mae croeso i chi ddefnyddio'r Gymraeg yn y cyfarfod, 
mae angen o leiaf 3 diwrnod gwaith o rybudd os 
dymunwch wneud hynny. Darperir gwasanaeth cyfieithu 
ar y pryd os gwneir cais am hynny. 
 

 

2.   YMDDIHEURIADAU 
 

 

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk


 

 

3.   DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU 
 

 

 Derbyn datganiadau buddiant a goddefebau. 
 

 

4.   PWYLLGOR CRAFFU LLEOEDD 
 

3 - 6 

 Ystyried penderfyniadau’r Pwyllgor Craffu Lleoedd a 
gynhaliwyd ar 31 Ionawr 2023.  
 
(D.S. Cyflwynir y penderfyniadau er pwyntiau 
cywirdeb yn unig).  
 

 

5.   DALEN WEITHREDU 
 

7 - 8 

 Derbyn y Ddalen Weithredu. 
 

 

6.   CYNLLUN CREU LLE BRYNMAWR 
 

9 - 112 

 Ystyried adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol Adfywio 
a Gwasanaethau Cymunedol.  
 

 

7.   CRONFA FFYNIANT GYFFREDIN 
 

113 - 214 

 Ystyried adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol Adfywio 
a Gwasanaethau Cymunedol.  
 

 

8.   BLAENRAGLEN GWAITH – 28 EBRILL 2023 
 

215 - 218 

 Derbyn y flaenraglen gwaith. 
 

 

 
To: M. Cross (Cadeirydd) 

Councillor R. Leadbeater (Is-gadeirydd) 
P. Baldwin 
Councillor S. Behr 
Councillor J. Gardner 
J. Hill 
J. Holt 
J. P. Morgan 
Councillor D. Rowberry 
 

 All other Members (for information) 
Interim Chief Executive 
Chief Officers 

Page 2



 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 
REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE  

PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
  
SUBJECT: PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 31ST JANUARY, 2023  
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER  
 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR R. Leadbeater (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 
         
   Councillors P. Baldwin 

S. Behr 
J. Gardener 
J. Holt 
J.P. Morgan 

   
WITH:  Corporate Director Regeneration and Community Services 

Head of Community Services 
Team Manager - Streetscene 
Team Manager – Regeneration Opportunities 
Team Manager – Commercial Services 
Team Leader – Built Environment 
Senior Homelessness Officer 
Team Leader – Housing Solutions Infrastructure Manager 
Team Manager – Trading Standards  
Service Manager – Community Services 
Service Manager – Development and Estates 
Team Leader – Environmental Protection 
Communications Officer 
Scrutiny and Democratic Officer 

      

 
ITEM  
 

 
SUBJECT 
 

No. 1 SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

No. 2 APOLOGIES 
 
The Vice-Chair reported that Councillor M. Cross, Chair who was 
currently in hospital following a heart attack. It was informed that 
Councillor Cross had undergone an operation and was doing well. 
The Committee wished Councillor Cross a speedy recovery. 
 
Another apology was received from Councillor J. Hill. 
 

No. 3 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
No declarations of interest or dispensations were reported. 
 

No. 4 PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Consideration was given to the decisions of the meeting held on  
13th December, 2022. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the decisions be accepted as a true 
record of proceedings. 
 

No. 5 ACTION SHEET 
 
Consideration was given to the action sheet. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and the 
action sheet be noted. 
 

No. 6 REGENERATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director 
Regeneration and Community Services. 
 
The Vice-Chair proposed that a positive step would be that tourism 
in Blaenau Gwent be further developed in the area.  
 
This proposal was seconded and AGREED by the Committee. 
 
The Committee thereupon AGREED that the report and information 
provided within the appendix be accepted and the aforementioned 
recommendation for improvement be considered by Cabinet 
(Option 1). 
 

Page 4



 

No. 7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME: 14TH MARCH, 2023 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Scrutiny and 
Democratic Officer. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and the 
Forward Programme for the meeting scheduled  
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council 

Action Sheet - Place Scrutiny Committee  

Date of 
Meeting 

Action to be Taken By Whom Action Taken 

13.12.22 Item 6 – Waste Management and Recycling 
Strategy Review 
 

 Link to recyclate breakdown to be provided. 
 

 

 
 
 
Service Manager, 
Neighbourhood 
Services 
 

 
 
 
https://www.blaenau-
gwent.gov.uk/en/resident/waste-recycling/where-
does-my-recycling-go/ 
 
 
Action Complete: 31.01.23 
 
 

31.01.23 Item 8 – Regeneration and Community 
Services Performance Report 
 

 Member briefing session to be arranged in 
relation to the work being undertaken with 
empty properties. 

 
 
 
Team Leader – 
Housing 
Solutio
[...]
 No   

 

 

Name of person completing the IIA 

Name: Owen Ashton  

Job Title: Service Manager – Business & Regeneration  

Date: 17.02.23 

  

Head of Service / Director Approval 

Name: Ellie Fry  

Job Title: Corporate Director – Regeneration and Community Services 

Signature:  Date: 23.02.23 

 

Please contact Policy & Partnerships should you require any further advice or guidance on completing your assessment via lissa.friel@blaenau-

gwent.gov.uk or emma.scherptong@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk.  

 

 

P
age 214

mailto:lissa.friel@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk
mailto:lissa.friel@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk
mailto:emma.scherptong@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk


Cabinet and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: N/A 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer: N/A  

 

 
 

Committee:  Place Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting: 14th March 2023 

Report Subject: Forward Work Programme: 28th April 2023 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Helen Cunningham, Deputy Leader / Cabinet 
Member Place and Environment 

Cllr John C Morgan, Cabinet Member Place and 
Regeneration 

Report Submitted by: Scrutiny and Democratic Officer 

 

Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Audit 
Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Cabinet Council Other 
(please 
state) 

x x 03.03.23   14.03.23    

 

1. Purpose of the Report 
1.1 To present to Members the Place Scrutiny Committee Forward Work 

Programme for the Meeting on 25th April 2023 for discussion and 
agreement. 
 

2. Scope and Background 
2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.5 

The Scrutiny Work Programmes are key aspects of the Council’s planning 
and governance arrangements and support the requirements of the 
Constitution. 
 
The topics set out in the Forward Work Programme link to the strategic work 
of the Council as identified by the Council’s revised Corporate Plan, 
corporate documents and supporting business plans.  
 
Effective work programmes are essential to ensure that the work of scrutiny 
makes a positive impact upon the Council’s delivery of services. 
 
The Committee’s Forward Work Programme was agreed in September 
2022, recognising the fluidity of the document to enable the Committee to 
respond to urgent and emerging issues, and included timescales when 
reports will be considered by the Committee.  The work programme is 
managed and implemented by the Scrutiny and Democratic Officer under 
the direction of the Chair and Committee.     
 
The forward work programme for the forthcoming meeting will be presented 
to Committee on a 6 weekly cycle in order that Members can consider the 
programme of work; request information is included within the reports, as 
appropriate and / or make amendments to the work programme. 
 
 
 

Page 215

Agenda Item 8



  
 

2 
 

3. Options for Recommendation  
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 

Option 1: The Scrutiny Committee consider the Forward Work Programme 
for the meeting 25th April 2023, and  

 Make any amendments to the topics scheduled for the meetings; 

 Suggest any additional invitees that the committee requires to fully 
consider the reports; and 

 Request any additional information to be included with regards to the 
topics to be discussed. 

 
Option 2: The Scrutiny Committee agree the Forward Programme for the 
meeting 25th April 2023, as presented. 
 

 Background Documents /Electronic Links  

 Appendix 1 – Forward Work Programme – Meeting on 25th April 2023 
 

 
  

 
 

 

Page 216



Appendix 1 

Place Scrutiny Committee 
Forward Work Programme 

 
 
 

Dates  Scrutiny Topic Purpose  Lead Officer Cabinet / 
Council  

 
Tuesday 
25th April 2023 
 

Highways Maintenance 
Plan 
 

Pre-Decision 
To consider the Highways Maintenance 

Plan. 

Clive Rogers Cabinet – 
2023/24 FWP 

 
 

P
age 217



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Pwyllgor Craffu Lleoedd
	5 Dalen Weithredu
	6 Cynllun Creu Lle Brynmawr
	Atodiad 1

	7 Cronfa Ffyniant Gyffredin
	Atodiad 1
	Atodiad 2
	Atodiad 3

	8 Blaenraglen Gwaith – 28 Ebrill 2023
	Atodiad 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE PWYLLGOR 
CRAFFU LLEOEDD 

  
SUBJECT: PWYLLGOR CRAFFU LLEOEDD - DYDD MAWRTH, 

14 MAWRTH 2023 DYDD MAWRTH, 14 MAWRTH 
2023 

  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC AND COMMITTEE SUPPORT 

OFFICER 
  

 

 
PRESENT: M. CROSS (CADEIRYDD) 

 
 Councillors P. Baldwin 

S. Behr 
J. Gardner 
J. Hill 
J. Holt 
J. P. Morgan 
D. Rowberry 
 

WITH: Corporate Director Regeneration and Community Services 
Team Manager - Streetscene 
Service Manager Business and Regeneration 
Service Manager – Development and Estates 
Principal Project Officer 
Communications Officer 
Scrutiny and Democratic Officer 
 

  
 

 
ITEM 
 

 
SUBJECT 

 
ACTION 

No. 1   CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD 
 
Nodwyd na chafwyd unrhyw geisiadau ar gyfer y gwasanaeth 
cyfieithu ar y pryd. 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

No. 2   YMDDIHEURIADAU 
 
Cafwyd yr ymddiheuriadau dilynol am absenoldeb:- 
Cynghorydd R. Leadbeater; ac  
Arweinydd Tîm Cyfleoedd Adfywio. 
 

 
 

No. 3   DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU 
 
Ni adroddwyd unrhyw ddatganiadau buddiant na goddefebau. 
 

 
 

No. 4   PWYLLGOR CRAFFU LLEOEDD 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i benderfyniadau’r cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 
31 Ionawr 2023. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwewyllgor i gadarnhau’r penderfyniadau. 
 

 
 

No. 5   DALEN WEITHREDU 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i’r ddalen weithredu.. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor i dderbyn yr adroddiad a nodi’r ddalen 
weithredu.  
 

 
 

No. 6   CYNLLUN CREU LLE BRYNMAWR 
 
Ystyriwyd adroddiad Rheolwr Tîm Cyfleoedd Adfywio. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor i dderbyn yr adroddiad a chefnogi Cynllun 
Creu Lleoedd Brynmawr, ei weledigaeth ac uchelgeisiau craidd ar 
gyfer y dyfodol ac argymell cymeradwyaeth gan y Cabinet. Byddai 
hyn yn galluogi’r Awdurdod i gwblhau’r cynllun cyflenwi a chamau 
tuag at weithredu’r prosiectau a gaiff eu cynnwys oddi mewn iddo 
(Opsiwn 2). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

No. 7   CRONFA FFYNIANT GYFFREDIN 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Rheolwr Gwasanaeth Busnes 
ac Adfywio. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor i dderbyn a chefnogi’r adroddiad ac 
argymell fod y Cabinet yn cymeradwyo’r Cytundeb Lefel 
Gwasanaeth rhwng Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Blaenau Gwent a 
Chyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf ac i’r Cyfarwyddwr 
Corfforaethol Adfywio a Gwasanaethau Cymunedol ynghyd â’r 
Swyddog A5 i gael awdurdod wedi ei ddirprwyo i dderbyn 
diwygiadau i’r Cytundeb Lefel Gwasanaeth i hwyluso gweithredu’r 
Gronfa Ffyniant Gyffredino fewn Blaenau Gwent (Opsiwn 2). 
 

 
 

No. 8   BLAENRAGLEN GWAITH – 28 EBRILL 2023 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Swyddog Craffu a 
Democrataidd. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor i dderbyn yr adroddiad a chymeradwyo’r 
Flaenraglen Gwaith ar gyfer y cyfarfod a gynhelir ar 25 Ebrill 2023 
(Opsiwn 2). 
 

 
 


